MARQUETTE UNIVERSITY

LAW SCHOOL

POLL

A COMPREHENSIVE LOOK AT THE WISCONSIN VOTE

Marquette Law School Poll — September 24-28, 2015

Results for Registered Voters

(Percentages are rounded to whole numbers for reporting of results. Values ending in .5 here may round up or
down if they are slightly above .5 or slightly below. Frequencies have been rounded to whole numbers but
percentages are calculated based on non-integer weighted sample sizes.)

S2. Record Gender: (INTERVIEWER NOTE: DO NOT ASK, JUST RECORD)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Male 376 46.8 46.8 46.8
Female 427 53.2 53.2 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0
S3a. Do you currently live in Wisconsin?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 803 100.0 100.0 100.0
S3b. In what county in Wisconsin do you live?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Adams 4 5 5 5
Ashland 3 3 3 .8
Barron 10 1.2 1.2 2.0
Bayfield 2 3 3 2.3
Brown 25 3.1 3.1 5.4
Buffalo 1 A A 5.5
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Portage 9 1.1 1.1 66.0
Price 5 .6 .6 66.6
Racine 33 4.1 4.1 70.6
Richland 3 4 4 71.0
Rock 18 2.3 2.3 73.3
Saint Croix 12 1.5 1.5 74.8
Sauk 11 1.4 1.4 76.2
Sawyer 1 A A 76.4
Shawano 7 9 9 77.3
Sheboygan 13 1.7 1.7 79.0
Taylor 5 .6 .6 79.6
Trempealeau 10 1.3 1.3 80.9
Vernon 3 3 3 81.2
Vilas 1 2 2 81.4
Walworth 4 5 5 81.9
Washburn 1 2 2 82.0
Washington 28 3.4 3.4 85.5
Waukesha 54 6.7 6.7 92.2
Waupaca 6 .8 .8 93.0
Waushara 7 9 9 93.8
Winnebago 28 3.5 3.5 97.4
Wood 11 1.3 1.3 98.7
Other 10 1.3 1.3 99.9
Don't Know 0 A A 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0
S4. Do you currently live within Milwaukee city limits? (RECORD ONE
ANSWER)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 81 10.1 62.4 62.4
No 49 6.1 37.6 100.0
Total 130 16.3 100.0
Missing  System 673 83.7
Total 803 100.0

S5. Some people are registered to vote and others are not. Are you registered to vote
in the precinct or ward where you now live, or aren't you? (READ LIST IF NECESSARY)

Frequency

Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent




Valid

Yes, registered to 739
vote

No, not registered to 60
vote

No Answer/Don't 4
Know/Refused

Total 803

92.1

7.5

100.0

92.1

7.5

100.0

92.1

99.5

100.0

S6. Do you plan to register to vote, or is there a chance that you may not register?
(READ LIST IF NECESSARY)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Plan to Register 64 7.9 100.0 100.0
Missing  System 739 92.1
Total 803 100.0

1. Some people seem to follow what's going on in politics most of the time, whether
there's an election going on or not. Others aren’t that interested. Would you say you
follow what's going on in politics...?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Most of the time 494 61.5 61.5 61.5

Some of the time 174 21.7 21.7 83.2

Only now and then 89 11.0 11.0 94.2

Hardly at all 44 5.5 5.5 99.7

Refused 2 3 3 100.0

Total 803 100.0 100.0

askq3
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Q3 first 417 52.0 52.0 52.0

Q5 first 386 48.0 48.0 100.0




Total

803 1

00.0

100.0

3. Over the past year, do you feel the economy has gotten better, gotten worse, or
stayed about the same? (READ LIST IF NECESSARY)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Gotten better 195 24.3 243 243
Gotten worse 216 26.9 26.9 51.1
Stayed the same 380 47.3 47.3 98.5
Don't know 10 1.2 1.2 99.7
Refused 2 3 3 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

4. Looking ahead, over the next year do you expect the economy to get better, get
worse, or stay about the same? (READ LIST IF NECESSARY)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Get better 198 24.7 24.7 24,7
Get worse 163 20.3 20.3 45.0
Stay the same 402 50.1 50.1 95.1
Don't know 38 4.8 4.8 99.8
Refused 1 2 2 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

5. Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling

his job as President?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Approve 411 51.2 51.2 51.2
Disapprove 360 44.9 449 96.1
Don't know 23 2.8 2.8 98.9
Refused 9 1.1 1.1 100.0




Total

803

100.0

100.0

6. Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way Scott Walker is handling his
job as Governor of Wisconsin?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Approve 298 37.1 37.1 37.1
Disapprove 476 59.2 59.2 96.3
Don't know 22 2.8 2.8 99.1
Refused 7 9 9 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

7. The (first/next) name is Ron Johnson. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable
opinion of Ron Johnson or haven't you heard enough about him yet?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Favorable 215 26.8 26.8 26.8
Unfavorable 285 35.5 35.5 62.3
2':(‘)’35; heard 269 33.4 33.4 95.7
Don't know 30 3.8 3.8 99.5
Refused 4 5 5 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

8. The (first/next) name is Russ Feingold (PRO: FINE-gold). Do you have a favorable
or unfavorable opinion of Russ Feingold (PRO: FINE-gold) or haven't you heard

enough about him yet?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Favorable 334 41.6 41.6 41.6
Unfavorable 253 31.6 31.6 73.1
2::33; heard 195 24.3 24.3 97.4
Don't know 17 2.1 2.1 99.5




Refused
Total

803

5
100.0

100.0

100.0‘

9. The (first/next) name is Rebecca Kleefisch (PRO: clay-fish). Do you have a
favorable or unfavorable opinion of Rebecca Kleefisch (PRO: clay-fish) or haven't you

heard enough about her yet?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Favorable 167 20.8 20.8 20.8

Unfavorable 236 29.4 294 50.2

Haven't heard 349 435 435 93.6

enough

Don't know 48 5.9 5.9 99.6

Refused 4 4 4 100.0

Total 803 100.0 100.0

10. The (first/next) name is Pope Francis. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable
opinion of Pope Francis or haven't you heard enough about him yet?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Favorable 533 66.4 66.4 66.4
Unfavorable 97 12.1 121 78.5
2::33; heard 139 17.4 17.4 95.8
Don't know 29 3.7 3.7 99.5
Refused 4 5 5 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

11. The (first/next) name is Scott Walker. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable
opinion of Scott Walker or haven't you heard enough about him yet?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Favorable 293 36.5 36.5 36.5
Unfavorable 454 56.5 56.5 93.0
2':(‘)’35; heard 44 55 55 98.4
Don't know 11 1.3 1.3 99.8
Refused 2 2 2 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0




12. The (first/next) name is Donald Trump. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable
opinion of Donald Trump or haven't you heard enough about him yet?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Favorable 217 27.0 27.0 27.0
Unfavorable 509 63.4 63.4 90.4
2':(‘)’35; heard 47 5.9 5.9 96.2
Don't know 27 3.4 3.4 99.7
Refused 3 3 3 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

13. The (first/next) name is Marco Rubio. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable
opinion of Marco Rubio or haven't you heard enough about him yet?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Favorable 224 27.8 27.8 27.8
Unfavorable 194 24.2 24 .2 52.0
2':(‘)’33; heard 346 43.1 43.1 95.1
Don't know 39 4.8 4.8 99.9
Refused 1 A A 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

14. The (first/next) name is Ben Carson. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable
opinion of Ben Carson or haven't you heard enough about him yet?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Favorable 268 33.4 33.4 33.4
Unfavorable 155 19.3 19.3 52.7
2':(‘)’35; heard 336 41.9 41.9 94.6
Don't know 42 52 5.2 99.8
Refused 2 2 2 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0




15. The (first/next) name is Carly Fiorina (PRO: fee-o-reena). Do you have a favorable
or unfavorable opinion of Carly Fiorina (PRO: fee-o-reena) or haven't you heard

enough about her yet?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Favorable 221 27.5 27.5 27.5
Unfavorable 167 20.8 20.8 48.4
2':(‘)’35; heard 367 458 458 94.1
Don't know 41 5.1 5.1 99.3
Refused 6 4 e 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

16. The (first/next) name is Hilary Clinton. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable
opinion of Hilary Clinton or haven't you heard enough about her yet?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Favorable 333 41.5 41.5 41.5
Unfavorable 399 49.7 49.7 91.1
2::33; heard 58 7.2 7.2 98.3
Don't know 6 .8 .8 99.1
Refused 7 9 9 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

17. The (first/next) name is Bernie Sanders. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable
opinion of Bernie Sanders or haven't you heard enough about him yet?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Favorable 278 34.7 34.7 34.7
Unfavorable 191 23.8 23.8 58.4
2':(‘)’35; heard 291 36.3 36.3 94.7
Don't know 39 4.9 4.9 99.6
Refused 3 4 4 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

18. The (first/next) name is Joe Biden. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion

of Joe Biden or haven't you heard enough about him yet?




Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Favorable 390 48.5 48.5 48.5

Unfavorable 283 35.2 35.2 83.7

Haven't heard 109 13.5 13.5 97.2

enough

Don't know 19 24 2.4 99.7

Refused 3 3 3 100.0

Total 803 100.0 100.0

19. The next name is The Tea Party. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of

The Tea Party or haven't you heard enough about them yet?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Favorable 175 21.8 21.8 21.8
Unfavorable 382 47.5 47.5 69.3
2':(‘)’33; heard 202 25.2 25.2 94.5
Don't know 35 4.4 4.4 98.9
Refused 9 1.1 1.1 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0
askq20
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Ron Johnson first 398 49.5 49.5 49.5
Russ Feingold first 405 50.5 50.5 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

20. If the election for U.S. Senator were being held today and the candidates
were Ron Johnson the Republican and Russ Feingold (FINE-gold) the Democrat,
for whom would you vote?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Feingold 402 50.0 50.0 50.0
Johnson 291 36.2 36.2 86.2
Neither 52 6.5 6.5 92.7




Don't Know
Refused
Total

53
5
803

6.6
a7
100.0

6.6

100.0

99.3
100.0

21. Please tell me whether the following statement describes Scott Walker, or not....he
is someone who cares about people like me.

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Describes 283 35.3 35.3 35.3
Does not describe 486 60.5 60.5 95.8
Don't know 30 3.7 3.7 99.5
Refused 4 5 5 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

22. Overall, how would you rate your community as a place to live? Would you
say it is excellent, good, onl

y fair or poor?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Excellent 282 35.2 35.2 35.2
Good 384 47.9 47.9 83.0
Only fair 92 11.5 11.5 94.5
Poor 43 54 5.4 99.8
Don't know 1 2 2 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0
23. Do you use the internet or email?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 657 81.9 81.9 81.9
No 144 18.0 18.0 99.8
Don't know 1 A A 100.0
Refused 0 .0 .0 100.0




Total I

803

100.0

100.0|

24. At home (DO YOU/ DOES SOMEONE ELSE IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD) connect to the
internet through a...? (SELECT ALL THAT APPLY)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Dial up 20 2.5 2.5 2.5
?Qi:]esﬁiiﬁ& of 590 73.5 73.5 76.0
Cell phone 64 8.0 8.0 83.9
Eg;;w””ed from 108 13.5 13.5 97.4
Don't know 18 2.3 2.3 99.7
Refused 3 3 3 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

24. At home (DO YOU/ DOES SOMEONE ELSE IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD) connect to the
internet through a...? (SELECT ALL THAT APPLY)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid High speed DSL or 8 10 8.8 8.8
cable modem
Cell phone 19 24 71.2 100.0
Total 27 3.3 100.0
Missing  System 776 96.7
Total 803 100.0

24. At home (DO YOU/ DOES SOMEONE ELSE IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD) connect to
the internet through a...? (SELECT ALL THAT APPLY)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Cell phone 4 4 100.0 100.0
Missing  System 799 99.6
Total 803 100.0




25. So far as you know, is a high speed internet connection such as DSL, cable TV
modem or WIFI available where you live?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Yes 139 17.3 67.9 67.9
No 42 5.2 20.5 88.4
Don't know 22 2.7 10.6 99.0
Refused 2 3 1.0 100.0
Total 205 25.5 100.0

Missing  System 598 74.5

Total 803 100.0

26. On Monday, September 21st Scott Walker ended his campaign for the Republican
nomination for president. What about you: would you have...?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Voted for Walker 103 12.8 12.8 12.8

Voted for some other 228 28.4 28.4 412

Republican

V(?ted in Democratic 309 385 385 797

primary

Not vote in either 101 125 125 92.3

primary

Don't know 55 6.9 6.9 99.2

Refused 6 .8 .8 100.0

Total 803 100.0 100.0

27. Are you pleased that Scott Walker ran for president and wish he had stayed in the
race, pleased he ran but think it was time to get out of the race, or do you wish he had

not run at all?

Frequency Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent

Valid

Pleased and wish he

stayed in race

86 10.7

10.7

10.7




gP('aetaosjd buttime to 188 23.4 23.4 34.1
Z\:'Z: he had not run 482 60.1 60.1 94.1
Don't know 36 4.5 4.5 98.6
Refused 11 1.4 1.4 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0
28. Would you personally like to see Scott Walker seek a third term as governor
in 20187
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 281 34.9 34.9 34.9
No 498 62.0 62.0 96.9
Don't know 23 2.9 29 99.7
Refused 2 3 3 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0
29. How close is the nearest public library to your home?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid A short walk 213 26.5 26.5 26.5
2;35 minute ride or 459 57.2 57.2 83.7
15 to 30 minute ride 80 10.0 10.0 93.6
Ir\i/ldo;e than 30 minute 38 4.7 47 98.3
Don't know 12 1.4 1.4 99.8
Refused 2 2 2 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

30. Have you, personally, ever visited a public library or used a public library

bookmobile in person or is this something you've never done? (IF YES:) Have you
done this in the past 12 months?

Frequency

Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent

Valid

Yes, in last 12
months

449

55.9

55.9

55.9




Yes, but NOT in last

12 months
No

Don't know
Refused
Total

194 241 241 80.1
158 19.7 19.7 99.7
2 2 2 99.9
0 N A 100.0
803 100.0 100.0

31. People visit public libraries for different reasons. In the past 12 months have
you visited a public library IN PERSON to borrow print books?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Yes 324 40.4 72.2 72.2
No 124 15.4 27.6 99.8
Don't know 1 A 2 100.0
Total 449 55.9 100.0

Missing  System 354 44 1

Total 803 100.0

32. People visit public libraries for different reasons. In the past 12 months
IN PERSON to get help from a librarian?

have you visited a public libra

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 168 20.9 37.3 37.3
No 281 35.1 62.7 100.0
Total 449 55.9 100.0
Missing  System 354 44 1
Total 803 100.0

33. People visit public libraries for different reasons. In the past 12 months have
you visited a public library IN PERSON to just sit and read, study, or watch or

listen to media?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Yes 193 24.0 42.9 42.9
No 256 31.8 56.9 99.9
Don't know 1 A A 100.0
Total 449 55.9 100.0

Missing  System 354 44 1

Total 803 100.0




34. People visit public libraries for different reasons. In the past 12 months
have you visited a public library IN PERSON to use a library computer or WIFI
connection to do something on the internet?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 123 15.3 27.3 27.3
No 326 40.7 72.7 100.0
Total 449 55.9 100.0
Missing  System 354 44 1
Total 803 100.0

35. People visit public libraries for different reasons. In the past 12 months have
you visited a public library IN PERSON to attend a meeting, class or lecture?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Yes 113 14.0 25.1 251
No 336 41.8 74.8 99.9
Don't know 0 A A 100.0
Total 449 55.9 100.0

Missing  System 354 44 1

Total 803 100.0

36. People visit public libraries for different reasons. In the past 12 months have
you visited a public library IN PERSON to take a child to use the library or attend a

program or class?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Yes 218 27.2 48.6 48.6
No 230 28.7 51.3 99.9
Don't know 0 .0 A 100.0
Total 449 55.9 100.0

Missing  System 354 44 1

Total 803 100.0




37. If your local public library CLOSED, would that have a MAJOR impact, MINOR
impact or NO IMPACT on you and your family?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Major impact 296 36.9 36.9 36.9
Minor impact 317 39.5 39.5 76.4
No impact 183 22.8 22.8 99.1
Don't know 7 9 9 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

38. If your local public library CLOSED, would that have a MAJOR impact, MINOR

impact or NO IMPACT on your community as a whole?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Major impact 547 68.2 68.2 68.2
Minor impact 159 19.8 19.8 87.9
No impact 70 8.8 8.8 96.7
Don't know 26 3.3 3.3 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

39. Suppose that because of budget cuts the library closest to your home was going
to be closed down by the city. How likely is it that neighborhood residents would

organize to try to do something to keep the library open?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Very likely 417 51.9 51.9 51.9

Somewhat likely 253 31.5 31.5 83.4

Unlikely 68 8.4 8.4 91.8

Very unlikely 40 5.0 5.0 96.8

Don't know 25 3.1 3.1 99.9

Refused 1 A A 100.0

Total 803 100.0 100.0




40. Suppose that because of budget cuts the fire station closest to your home was
going to be closed down by the city. How likely is it that neighborhood residents
would organize to try to do something to keep the fire station open?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Very likely 561 69.8 69.8 69.8
Somewhat likely 163 20.3 20.3 90.2
Unlikely 29 3.6 3.6 93.8
Very unlikely 26 3.2 3.2 97.0
Don't know 23 2.8 2.8 99.8
Refused 2 2 2 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

41. If a group of neighborhood children were skipping school and hanging out, how
likely is it that your neighbors would do something about it?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Very likely 363 45.2 45.2 45.2
Somewhat likely 239 29.8 29.8 75.0
Unlikely 101 12.6 12.6 87.6
Very unlikely 60 7.5 7.5 95.1
Don't know 36 4.5 4.5 99.6
Refused 3 4 4 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

42. If there was a fight in front of your house and someone was being beaten or
threatened, how likely is it that your neighbors would break it up?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Very likely 454 56.5 56.5 56.5
Somewhat likely 173 21.5 21.5 78.0
Unlikely 79 9.9 9.9 87.9
Very unlikely 57 7.1 7.1 95.0
Don't know 36 4.4 4.4 99.4
Refused 5 .6 .6 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

splitq43




Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Split A 409 50.9 50.9 50.9
Split B 394 49.1 49.1 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

43a. How much do you oppose or support making sentences more severe for all
crimes? Do you... (READ OPTIONS FIRST TIME, THEN READ IF NECESSARY)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly oppose 46 5.7 11.1 11.1
Oppose 67 8.4 16.4 27.5
Somewhat oppose 73 9.1 17.9 45.4
Somewhat support 78 9.7 191 64.6
Support 57 7.1 13.9 78.5
Strongly support 56 7.0 13.8 92.2
Don't know 25 3.1 6.1 98.3
Refused 7 9 1.7 100.0
Total 409 50.9 100.0

Missing  System 394 49.1

Total 803 100.0

44a. How much do you oppose or support locking up more juvenile offenders? Do you...
(READ OPTIONS FIRST TIME, THEN READ IF NECESSARY)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly oppose 59 7.4 14.5 14.5
Oppose 68 8.5 16.8 31.2
Somewhat oppose 68 8.5 16.7 47.9
Somewhat support 86 10.7 20.9 68.8
Support 49 6.1 12.0 80.8
Strongly support 40 5.0 9.8 90.6
Don't know 30 3.7 7.4 98.0
Refused 8 1.0 2.0 100.0




Missing
Total

Total
System

409
394
803

50.9
491
100.0

100.0

45a. How much do you oppose or support increasing the use of mandatory minimum
sentencing laws, like Three Strikes for repeat offenders? Do you... (READ OPTIONS
FIRST TIME, THEN READ IF NECESSARY)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly oppose 51 6.3 124 124
Oppose 42 52 10.2 22.6
Somewhat oppose 36 4.4 8.7 31.3
Somewhat support 74 9.2 18.0 49.3
Support 80 10.0 19.6 68.8
Strongly support 101 12.6 247 93.6
Don't know 24 29 5.8 99.3
Refused 3 3 e 100.0
Total 409 50.9 100.0

Missing  System 394 49.1

Total 803 100.0

46a. How much do you oppose or support trying more juvenile offenders as adults in
adult courts? Do you... (READ OPTIONS FIRST TIME, THEN READ IF NECESSARY)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly oppose 54 6.7 13.2 13.2
Oppose 61 7.6 14.9 28.1
Somewhat oppose 78 9.7 19.0 471
Somewhat support 86 10.7 21.0 68.1
Support 62 7.7 15.0 83.2
Strongly support 38 4.8 9.4 92.6
Don't know 23 2.9 5.6 98.2
Refused 7 9 1.8 100.0
Total 409 50.9 100.0

Missing  System 394 49.1




Total

803

100.0

47a. How much do you oppose or support expanding counseling programs for offenders
in prison? Do you... (READ OPTIONS FIRST TIME, THEN READ IF NECESSARY)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly oppose 15 1.9 3.7 3.7
Oppose 27 3.4 6.6 10.3
Somewhat oppose 11 1.4 2.7 13.0
Somewhat support 105 13.1 25.7 38.7
Support 93 11.6 22.8 61.5
Strongly support 145 18.0 35.4 96.9
Don't know 12 1.5 3.0 99.8
Refused 1 A 2 100.0
Total 409 50.9 100.0

Missing  System 394 49.1

Total 803 100.0

48a. How much do you oppose or support expanding job training programs for
offenders in prison? Do you... (READ OPTIONS FIRST TIME, THEN READ IF

NECESSARY)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly oppose 11 1.4 2.7 2.7
Oppose 26 3.2 6.3 9.0
Somewhat oppose 18 2.2 4.3 13.3
Somewhat support 116 14.4 28.3 41.6
Support 115 14.4 28.2 69.9
Strongly support 110 13.8 27.0 96.9
Don't know 10 1.2 2.4 99.3
Refused 3 4 e 100.0
Total 409 50.9 100.0

Missing  System 394 49.1

Total 803 100.0




49a. How much do you oppose or support expanding educational programs for
offenders in prison? Do you... (READ OPTIONS FIRST TIME, THEN READ IF

NECESSARY)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly oppose 14 1.8 3.5 3.5
Oppose 28 3.5 6.8 10.3
Somewhat oppose 23 2.8 5.5 15.9
Somewhat support 111 13.8 271 43.0
Support 104 12.9 25.4 68.4
Strongly support 117 14.6 28.7 97.1
Don't know 9 1.1 2.2 99.3
Refused 3 4 e 100.0
Total 409 50.9 100.0

Missing  System 394 49.1

Total 803 100.0

50a. How much do you oppose or support helping offenders released from prison find
jobs? Do you... (READ OPTIONS FIRST TIME, THEN READ IF NECESSARY)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly oppose 9 1.1 2.3 2.3
Oppose 25 3.1 6.0 8.3
Somewhat oppose 9 1.1 2.2 10.4
Somewhat support 95 11.9 23.3 33.8
Support 115 14.3 28.0 61.8
Strongly support 137 171 33.5 95.3
Don't know 18 2.3 4.5 99.8
Refused 1 A 2 100.0
Total 409 50.9 100.0

Missing  System 394 49.1

Total 803 100.0




43b. How much do you oppose or support making sentences more severe for all
crimes? Do you... (READ OPTIONS FIRST TIME, THEN READ IF NECESSARY)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly oppose 52 6.5 13.3 13.3
Oppose 69 8.6 17.5 30.8
Somewhat oppose 65 8.1 16.4 47.2
Somewhat support 65 8.1 16.4 63.6
Support 60 7.5 15.3 78.9
Strongly support 58 7.3 14.8 93.8
Don't know 22 2.8 5.6 99.4
Refused 2 3 .6 100.0
Total 394 49.1 100.0

Missing  System 409 50.9

Total 803 100.0

44b. How much do you oppose or support locking up more juvenile offenders? Do you...

(READ OPTIONS FIRST TIME, THEN READ IF NECESSARY)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly oppose 54 6.8 13.8 13.8
Oppose 77 9.6 19.5 33.3
Somewhat oppose 57 7.1 14.6 47.9
Somewhat support 75 9.3 19.0 66.9
Support 65 8.1 16.4 83.3
Strongly support 46 5.8 11.7 95.0
Don't know 17 2.1 4.3 99.4
Refused 3 3 .6 100.0
Total 394 49.1 100.0

Missing  System 409 50.9

Total 803 100.0




45b. How much do you oppose or support reducing the use of mandatory minimum
sentencing laws, like Three Strikes for repeat offenders? Do you... (READ OPTIONS
FIRST TIME, THEN READ IF NECESSARY)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly oppose 46 5.8 11.8 11.8
Oppose 51 6.4 13.0 24.8
Somewhat oppose 42 53 10.8 35.5
Somewhat support 63 7.9 16.0 51.6
Support 82 10.2 20.8 72.4
Strongly support 85 10.5 214 93.8
Don't know 19 24 4.8 98.6
Refused 5 4 1.4 100.0
Total 394 49.1 100.0

Missing  System 409 50.9

Total 803 100.0

46b. How much do you oppose or support trying fewer juvenile offenders as adults in
adult courts? Do you... (READ OPTIONS FIRST TIME, THEN READ IF NECESSARY)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly oppose 38 4.7 9.6 9.6
Oppose 68 8.4 17.2 26.7
Somewhat oppose 65 8.1 16.4 43.2
Somewhat support 75 9.4 191 62.2
Support 60 7.5 15.3 77.5
Strongly support 58 7.2 14.7 92.2
Don't know 27 3.4 6.8 99.0
Refused 4 5 1.0 100.0
Total 394 49.1 100.0

Missing  System 409 50.9

Total 803 100.0




47b. How much do you oppose or support reducing counseling programs for offenders
in prison? Do you... (READ OPTIONS FIRST TIME, THEN READ IF NECESSARY)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly oppose 102 12.7 259 259
Oppose 73 9.1 18.5 44 .3
Somewhat oppose 35 4.3 8.8 53.2
Somewhat support 48 6.0 121 65.3
Support 56 7.0 14.3 79.7
Strongly support 52 6.5 13.3 92.9
Don't know 26 3.2 6.5 99.4
Refused 2 3 .6 100.0
Total 394 49.1 100.0

Missing  System 409 50.9

Total 803 100.0

48b. How much do you oppose or support expanding job training programs for
offenders in prison? Do you... (READ OPTIONS FIRST TIME, THEN READ IF

NECESSARY)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly oppose 21 2.6 5.2 5.2
Oppose 24 2.9 6.0 11.2
Somewhat oppose 24 3.0 6.0 17.2
Somewhat support 75 9.3 18.9 36.1
Support 135 16.8 34.2 70.3
Strongly support 106 13.2 26.9 97.2
Don't know 10 1.3 2.6 99.8
Refused 1 A 2 100.0
Total 394 49.1 100.0

Missing  System 409 50.9

Total 803 100.0




49b. How much do you oppose or support reducing educational programs for offenders
in prison? Do you... (READ OPTIONS FIRST TIME, THEN READ IF NECESSARY)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly oppose 104 13.0 26.4 26.4
Oppose 85 10.6 21.6 48.0
Somewhat oppose 45 5.6 11.5 59.5
Somewhat support 54 6.7 13.7 73.2
Support 56 7.0 14.2 87.4
Strongly support 38 4.7 9.6 97.0
Don't know 10 1.2 25 99.5
Refused 2 2 5 100.0
Total 394 49.1 100.0

Missing  System 409 50.9

Total 803 100.0

50b. How much do you oppose or support helping offenders released from prison find
jobs? Do you... (READ OPTIONS FIRST TIME, THEN READ IF NECESSARY)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly oppose 11 1.4 2.8 2.8
Oppose 24 3.0 6.1 8.9
Somewhat oppose 15 1.9 3.8 12.7
Somewhat support 100 12.4 253 38.0
Support 128 15.9 32.5 70.5
Strongly support 112 14.0 28.5 99.0
Don't know 2 2 4 99.4
Refused 2 3 .6 100.0
Total 394 49.1 100.0

Missing  System 409 50.9

Total 803 100.0

51. In your best judgment, how much has the crime rate in the U.S. decreased or

increased in the past five years? (READ RESPONSE OPTIONS)




Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Decreased greatly 15 1.8 1.8 1.8
Decreased 98 12.2 12.2 14.0
No change 141 17.6 17.6 31.6
Increased 306 38.1 38.1 69.7
Increased greatly 211 26.3 26.3 96.0
Don't know 29 3.6 3.6 99.6
Refused 3 4 4 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

52. The (first/next) statement is: There is a lot of discrimination against Blacks in the

U.S. today limiting their chances to get ahead. Do

you... (READ IF NECESSARY)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Strongly disagree 101 12.6 12.6 12.6
Disagree 133 16.6 16.6 29.2
Somewhat disagree 107 13.3 13.3 42.5
Somewhat agree 169 21.0 21.0 63.6
Agree 145 18.1 18.1 81.6
Strongly agree 128 16.0 16.0 97.6
Don't know 15 1.8 1.8 99.4
Refused 5 .6 .6 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

53. The (first/next) statement is: It's really a matter of some people not trying hard
enough, if Blacks would only try harder they could be just as well off as Whites. Do
ou... (READ IF NECESSARY)

Frequency

Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent




Valid  Strongly disagree 147 18.3 18.3 18.3
Disagree 159 19.8 19.8 38.1
Somewhat disagree 125 15.5 15.5 53.6
Somewhat agree 132 16.4 16.4 70.0
Agree 118 14.7 14.7 84.7
Strongly agree 76 9.4 9.4 94.2
Don't know 25 3.1 3.1 97.3
Refused 22 2.7 2.7 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

54. The (first/next) statement is: Over the past few years, Blacks have gotten less than
they deserve. Do you... (READ IF NECESSARY)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Strongly disagree 85 10.6 10.6 10.6
Disagree 155 19.2 19.2 29.9
Somewhat disagree 113 14.1 14.1 44.0
Somewhat agree 145 18.1 18.1 62.0
Agree 139 17.4 17.4 79.4
Strongly agree 80 10.0 10.0 89.4
Don't know 64 7.9 7.9 97.3
Refused 22 2.7 2.7 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

F1. Generally speaking, do you usually think of yourself as a Republican, a Democrat,
or an Independent?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Republican 200 249 249 249
Democrat 242 30.1 30.1 55.1
Independent 331 41.2 41.2 96.3




Other/No preference
Don't know

Refused

Total

15

803

1.9
1.2

100.0

1.9
1.2

100.0

98.2
99.4
100.0

F2. Do you think of yourself as closer to the Republican Party or to the Democratic

Party?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Republican 121 15.0 33.9 33.9
Democratic 152 18.9 42.7 76.6
Neither/Just 62 7.7 17.4 94.0
Independent
Don't know 14 1.8 4.0 98.0
Refused 7 9 2.0 100.0
Total 356 44.3 100.0
Missing  System 447 55.7
Total 803 100.0

55. Looking ahead to the next presidential election, which of the following would you
most like to see as the Republican presidential candidate? (INTERVIEWER: READ LIST
AND RECORD ONE ANSWER)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Jeb Bush 21 2.7 6.6 6.6
Ben Carson 52 6.5 16.2 22.9
Chris Christie 10 1.3 3.1 26.0
Ted Cruz 16 2.0 5.1 31.1




Missing
Total

Carly Fiorina (FEE-
a-REEN-a)

Jim Gilmore

Mike Huckabee
(Huck-uh-bee)
Bobby Jindal (Gin-
dull)

John Kasich (kay-
sick)

George Pataki (Puh-
tack-ee)

Rand Paul

Marco Rubio

Rick Santorum
Donald Trump
Someone else
Don't know

Total
System

35

11

15
46

65

32
321
482
803

4.3

1.4

1.1

1.8
5.8

8.0

3.9
40.0
60.0

100.0

10.8

3.4

2.8

4.5
14.4
1.2
20.1

9.8
100.0

41.9
42.2

45.6

46.1

48.9

49.3

53.8
68.2
69.4
89.6
90.2
100.0

56. And who would be your second choice? (INTERVIEWER: READ LIST AND RECORD

ONE ANSWER)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Jeb Bush 30 3.7 10.3 10.3
Ben Carson 34 4.2 11.7 22.0
Chris Christie 19 2.3 6.5 28.5
Ted Cruz 22 2.8 7.7 36.2




Missing
Total

Carly Fiorina (FEE-
a-REEN-a)

Jim Gilmore
Lindsey Graham
Mike Huckabee
(Huck-uh-bee)
Bobby Jindal (Gin-
dull)

John Kasich (kay-
sick)

George Pataki (Puh-
tack-ee)

Rand Paul

Marco Rubio

Rick Santorum
Donald Trump
Someone else
Don't know
Refused

Total
System

13
48

14

25

290
513
803

1.6
6.0

1.8

3.1

36.1
63.9
100.0

14.8

24
5.8

1.6

1.0

4.4
16.6
1.8
4.9
1.1
8.6

100.0

51.0

51.1
53.5

59.4

61.0

62.0

62.5

66.9
83.5
85.3
90.2
91.3
99.9
100.0

57. Looking ahead to the next presidential election, which of the following would you
most like to see as the Democratic presidential candidate? (INTERVIEWER: READ LIST
AND RECORD ONE ANSWER)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Joe Biden 67 8.3 17.0 17.0

Lincoln Chaffee

(Chafe-ee) 1 2 3 17.3

Hillary Clinton 166 20.7 42.2 59.5

Martin O'Malley 4 5 1.0 60.5

Bernie Sanders 117 14.6 29.7 90.2

Jim Webb 1 A 2 90.4




Someone else

Don't know

Refused

Total
Missing  System
Total

6 .8 1.5 92.0
31 3.8 7.8 99.8
1 A 2 100.0
394 49.0 100.0
409 51.0
803 100.0

58. And who would be your second choice? (INTERVIEWER: READ LIST AND RECORD

ONE ANSWER)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Joe Biden 138 17.2 38.2 38.2
Lincoln Chaffee
(Chafe-ee) 10 1.2 2.8 41.0
Hillary Clinton 96 12.0 26.5 67.5
Martin O'Malley 12 1.5 3.4 70.9
Bernie Sanders 75 9.4 20.8 91.7
Jim Webb 6 .8 1.7 93.4
Someone else 5 .6 1.3 94.7
Don't know 17 2.1 4.7 99.4
Refused 2 3 .6 100.0
Total 362 45.1 100.0
Missing  System 441 54.9
Total 803 100.0
askq59
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Democrat first 401 49.9 49.9 49.9
Republican first 402 50.1 50.1 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

59. If the election for president were being held today and the candidates were
Hillary Clinton the Democrat and Jeb Bush the Republican, for whom would you
vote?

Frequency

Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent




Valid

Hillary Clinton
Jeb Bush
Neither

Don't know
Refused

Total

405
306
61
24

803

50.5
38.1
7.6
29
1.0

100.0

50.5
38.1
7.6
29
1.0

100.0

50.5
88.5
96.1
99.0
100.0

60. If the election for president were being held today and the candidates were
Hillary Clinton the Democrat and Marco Rubio the Republican, for whom would

you vote?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Hillary Clinton 386 48.1 48.1 48.1

Marco Rubio 324 40.3 40.3 88.4

Neither 42 5.2 5.2 93.6

Don't know 40 5.0 5.0 98.6

Refused 11 14 1.4 100.0

Total 803 100.0 100.0

61. If the election for president were being held today and the candidates were
Hillary Clinton the Democrat and Donald Trump the Republican, for whom would

you vote?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Hillary Clinton 400 49.8 49.8 49.8

Donald Trump 292 36.4 36.4 86.2

Neither 75 9.3 9.3 95.5

Don't know 27 3.3 3.3 98.8

Refused 9 1.2 1.2 100.0

Total 803 100.0 100.0

62. If the election for president were being held today and the candidates were
Bernie Sanders the Democrat and Jeb Bush the Republican, for whom would you

vote?




Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Bernie Sanders 392 48.8 48.8 48.8
Jeb Bush 309 38.5 38.5 87.3
Neither 57 7.1 7.1 94 .4
Don't know 39 4.8 4.8 99.3
Refused 6 4 e 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

63. If the election for president were being held today and the candidates were
Bernie Sanders the Democrat and Marco Rubio the Republican, for whom would you

vote?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Bernie Sanders 389 48.5 48.5 48.5

Marco Rubio 291 36.3 36.3 84.8

Neither 54 6.7 6.7 91.5

Don't know 62 7.8 7.8 99.2

Refused 6 .8 .8 100.0

Total 803 100.0 100.0

64. If the election for president were being held today and the candidates were
Bernie Sanders the Democrat and Donald Trump the Republican, for whom would

you vote?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Bernie Sanders 426 53.1 53.1 53.1

Donald Trump 277 34.5 34.5 87.6

Neither 58 7.3 7.3 94.8

Don't know 38 4.7 4.7 99.5

Refused 4 5 5 100.0

Total 803 100.0 100.0

F3. What is the highest level of education you completed? (READ LIST) (RECORD
ONE ANSWER)

Frequency

Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent

Valid

Elementary school
only

5

4




Some high school
but didn't finish

Completed high
school

Some college but
didn't finish

Two year college
degree

Four year college
degree

Some graduate work

Completed masters
or professional
degree

Advanced graduate
work or Ph.D.

Don't know
Refused
Total

41

229

158

102

145
20

75

17

803

5.1

28.5

19.7

12.7

18.1
2.6

9.3

2.1

100.0

5.1

28.5

19.7

12.7

18.1
2.6

9.3

2.1

100.0

5.8

34.3

54.0

66.7

84.8
87.3

96.7

98.8

99.2
100.0

F4. What is your age? (RECORD ACTUAL AGE IN YEARS)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 18 7 9 9 9
19 13 1.6 1.6 2.6
20 11 1.3 1.3 3.9
21 12 1.5 1.5 5.4
22 8 1.0 1.0 6.4
23 3 3 3 6.7
24 8 9 9 7.7
25 12 1.6 1.6 9.2
26 13 1.6 1.6 10.8
27 9 1.1 1.1 11.9
28 16 2.0 2.0 13.9
29 12 1.5 1.5 154
30 19 2.3 2.3 17.7
31 9 1.2 1.2 18.9
32 14 1.7 1.7 20.6
33 12 1.5 1.5 221
34 10 1.2 1.2 23.3




35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75

21

15

14
11
11
26

17
12
10
10

18
20
17
14
13
22
13
18
18
24
17

13
14
11

16
13

11

11
10

2.7

1.9
1.1
1.8
1.3
1.4
3.2

2.1
1.5
1.2
1.3
1.1

2.2
25
2.2
1.7
1.7
2.8
1.7
2.3
2.3
29
2.1
1.1

1.6
1.7
1.3

1.9
1.6

1.4

1.0
1.2
1.4
1.2

2.7

1.9
1.1
1.8
1.3
1.4
3.2

2.1
1.5
1.2
1.3
1.1

2.2
2.5
2.2
1.7
1.7
2.8
1.7
2.3
2.3
29
2.1
1.1

1.6
1.7
1.3

1.9
1.6

1.4

1.0
1.2
1.4
1.2

26.0
26.6
28.5
29.6
31.4
32.8
34.1
37.4
38.0
40.0
41.5
42.8
44.0
45.2
45.9
48.1
50.6
52.8
54.5
56.2
58.9
60.6
62.8
65.1
68.0
70.1
71.2
72.1
73.7
75.4
76.8
.7
79.6
81.3
81.7
83.1
83.8
84.8
85.9
87.3
88.5




76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
95
Refused
Total

8 1.0
) .6
) .6
7 9
) .6
6 .8
) .6
7 9
2 3
3 4
2 3
6 4
2 3
4 5
2 2
0 .0
1 N
1 2
1 N
20 25
803 100.0

100.0

N 2Ol w~NWRRWOOO» o O O O

N
o1 =

100.0

89.4
90.1
90.7
91.5
92.1
92.9
93.5
94.4
94.7
95.1
95.4
96.1
96.3
96.9
97.0
97.1
97.2
97.4
97.5

F4a. Are you ... ? (READ LIST) (RECORD ONE ANSWER)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 18-29 years old 4 5 21.1 21.1
45-59 years old 5 .6 23.1 44 1
60 years old or more 5 4 271 71.2
Refused 6 7 28.8 100.0
Total 20 2.5 100.0
Missing  System 783 97.5
Total 803 100.0
F5. Are you currently married, living with a partner but not married, widowed,
divorced, separated, or have you never been married?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Married 453 56.4 56.4 56.4
Living with a partner
but n%t marri(Ed 53 6.6 6.6 63.0




Widowed
Divorced
Separated
Never married
Refused

Total

57
68
13
153

803

7.1
8.5
1.6
19.0

100.0

7.1
8.5
1.6
19.0

100.0

70.1
78.6
80.2
99.2
100.0

F6. How many children under 18 are currentl

living with you now, if any?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  None 548 68.3 68.3 68.3
One 81 10.1 10.1 78.3
Two 110 13.7 13.7 92.0
Three 45 5.6 5.6 97.6
Four 10 1.3 1.3 98.8
Five or more 5 .6 .6 99.5
Refused 4 5 5 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

F7. Are you of Hispanic or Latino origin, such as Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban
or some other Spanish background?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 34 4.2 4.2 4.2
No 766 95.4 95.4 99.6
Don't know 0 .0 .0 99.6
Refused 3 4 4 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0




F8. Would you describe yourself as White, African American or Black, Asian, Native
American, of more than one race or some other race? (READ IF NECESSARY)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  White 690 85.9 85.9 85.9
g{;’gﬁ” American or 44 5.5 5.5 91.4
Asian, South Asian
or Pacific Islander ! 9 & 924
Native American or
Ar?wer?can ﬁ]d?aan ° 3 4 4 92.7
More than one race 36 4.5 4.5 97.2
Hispanic or Latino 6 .8 .8 98.0
Other (SPECIFY) 7 .8 .8 98.8
Refused 9 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

F9. Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services...
more than once a week, once a week, once or twice a month, a few times a year,
seldom, or never? (READ IF NECESSARY)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid \I)v/I;):( than once a 59 65 6.5 6.5
Once a week 207 25.7 25.7 32.3
ggﬁfhor twice a 118 14.7 14.7 47.0
A few times a year 179 22.4 22.4 69.3
Seldom 128 16.0 16.0 85.3
Never 114 14.2 14.2 99.5
Don't know 0 .0 .0 99.5
Refused 4 5 5 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

F10. What is your religious preference - are you Protestant, Roman Catholic, Jewish,
Muslim, another religion or no religion? (READ IF NECESSARY)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Protestant 209 26.0 26.0 26.0
Roman Catholic 257 32.0 32.0 58.0




Jewish
Muslim/Islam

Mormon/Latter-Day
Saints

Other Christian
Religion

Other Non-Christian
Religion

No
Religion/Atheist/Agn
ostic

Don't know
Refused
Total

169

35

118

803

21.0

4.4

14.7

100.0

21.0

4.4

14.7

100.0

58.7
58.8

59.0

80.0

84.4

99.1

99.2
100.0

F11. Would you describe }

yourself as a 'born again' or evangelical Christian, or not?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Yes, would 155 19.3 41.0 41.0
No, would not 216 27.0 57.3 98.3
Don't know 2 3 .6 98.9
Refused 4 5 1.1 100.0
Total 378 47.0 100.0

Missing  System 425 53.0

Total 803 100.0

F12. Last year, that is in 2014, what was your total family income from all sources,
before taxes? Just stop me when | get to the right category. (READ LIST. RECORD

ONE ANSWER)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Less than $10,000 30 3.7 3.7 3.7

10 to under $20,000 57 7.2 7.2 10.9

20 to under $30,000 63 7.9 7.9 18.7

30 to under $40,000 75 9.3 9.3 28.1

40 to under $50,000 60 7.5 7.5 35.5

50 to under $75,000 154 19.2 19.2 54.8

75 to under

$100.000 110 13.7 13.7 68.5




100 to under
$150,000

150 to under
$200,000

Over $200,000
Don't know
Refused

Total

76

25

24
36
92
803

9.5

3.1

3.0
4.5
11.4
100.0

9.5

3.1

3.0
4.5
11.4
100.0

78.0

81.1

84.1
88.6
100.0

F13. Would you describe the place where you live as urban, suburban or rural?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Urban 201 25.1 25.1 251
Suburban 271 33.8 33.8 58.8
Rural 321 40.0 40.0 98.8
Don't know 7 9 9 99.8
Refused 2 2 2 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

F14. In general, would you describe your political views as... ? (READ LIST) (RECORD

ONE ANSWER)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Very conservative 71 8.8 8.8 8.8
Conservative 237 29.5 29.5 38.4
Moderate 267 33.3 33.3 1.7
Liberal 141 17.5 17.5 89.2
Very liberal 56 7.0 7.0 96.2
Don't know 14 1.7 1.7 97.9
Refused 17 2.1 2.1 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0




F14b. Thinking about the political positions of Scott Walker, from what you've read
and heard, would you say he is very conservative, conservative, moderate, liberal, or
very liberal?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Very conservative 303 37.8 37.8 37.8
Conservative 280 34.8 34.8 72.6
Moderate 54 6.7 6.7 79.3
Liberal 40 4.9 4.9 84.2
Very liberal 37 4.6 4.6 88.8
Don't know 72 9.0 9.0 97.8
Refused 17 2.2 2.2 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0
F15. Are you or any member of your household a member of a local, state or
national labor union? (RECORD ONE ANSWER)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid R In Union 84 10.5 10.5 10.5
Other in Union 30 3.7 3.7 14.2
Non-Union 688 85.6 85.6 99.9
Don't Know 1 A A 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

F16. Do you or any member of your household work for federal, state, or
local government - for example, as a public school teacher, police officer,
firefighter, or other government job?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 147 18.3 18.3 18.3
No 655 81.5 81.5 99.8
Refused 1 2 2 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

F18. Of all the personal telephone calls that you receive, do you get...? (READ LIST)
(RECORD ONE ANSWER)

Frequency

Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent




Valid fgllog:::sSt allona 379 47.2 47.2 47.2
Some on a cell
phone and some on 180 22.4 224 69.6
a home phone
All or almost all on a
regular home phone 235 29.2 29.2 98.9
Don't know 1 2 2 99.0
Refused 8 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0
F19. And did | reach you by dialing:
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 800 99.7 99.7 99.7
No 3 3 3 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0
F21. Is this phone a cell phone?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 402 50.0 50.0 50.0
No 401 50.0 50.0 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0
wave
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 30.00 803 100.0 100.0 100.0
Sex
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Male 376 46.8 46.8 46.8




Female ‘ 427 ‘ 53.2 ‘ 53.2 ‘ 100.0 ‘
Total 803 100.0 100.0
Age 4 categories
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 18-29 128 15.9 15.9 15.9
30-44 198 24.6 246 40.5
45-59 230 28.6 28.6 69.1
60+ 242 30.1 30.1 99.3
DK/NA/Ref 6 4 e 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0
Age 6 categories
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 18-29 128 15.9 15.9 15.9
30-39 129 16.0 16.0 31.9
40-49 116 14.5 14.5 46.4
50-59 183 22.8 22.8 69.1
60-69 115 14.3 14.3 83.5
70+ 127 15.8 15.8 99.3
DK/NA/Ref 6 4 e 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0
3 race categories
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  White 690 85.9 85.9 85.9
Black 44 5.5 5.5 91.4
Other 60 7.4 7.4 98.8
DK/NA/Ref 9 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0
hispanic
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent




Valid Yes 34 4.2 4.2 4.2
No 766 95.4 95.4 99.6
DK/NA/Ref 4 4 4 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

5 education categories
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Not HS 47 5.8 5.8 5.8
HS 229 28.5 28.5 34.3
Some Coll 158 19.7 19.7 54.0
AA 102 12.7 12.7 66.7
BA or more 258 32.1 32.1 98.8
DK/NA/Ref 10 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

Education 5 with Post-BA
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Not HS 47 5.8 5.8 5.8
HS 229 28.5 28.5 34.3
Some Coll/AA 260 32.4 32.4 66.7
BA 145 18.1 18.1 84.8
Post BA 113 14.0 14.0 98.8
DK/NA/Ref 10 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0

Education 5 with BA
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not HS 47 5.8 5.8 5.8




HS 229 28.5 28.5 34.3
Some Coll 158 19.7 19.7 54.0
AA 102 12.7 12.7 66.7
BA or more 258 32.1 32.1 98.8
DK/NA/Ref 10 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0
Education 6 AA, BA and MA
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not HS 47 5.8 5.8 5.8
HS 229 28.5 28.5 34.3
Some Coll 158 19.7 19.7 54.0
AA 102 12.7 12.7 66.7
BA 145 18.1 18.1 84.8
Post-BA 113 14.0 14.0 98.8
DK/NA/Ref 10 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0
3 category Party ID including leaners
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Republican 321 40.0 40.0 40.0
Democrat 394 49.0 49.0 89.0
Independent 74 9.3 9.3 98.3
DK/NA/Ref 14 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0
3 category Party ID no leaners
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Republican 200 249 24.9 24.9
Democrat 242 30.1 30.1 55.1
Independent 347 43.2 43.2 98.3




DK/NA/Ref ‘ 14‘ 1.7‘ 1.7‘ 100.0‘
Total 803 100.0 100.0
Party ID 5 categories, leaners separate
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Rep 200 24.9 24.9 24.9
Lean Rep 121 15.0 15.0 40.0
Ind 74 9.3 9.3 49.2
Lean Dem 152 18.9 18.9 68.2
Dem 242 30.1 30.1 98.3
DK/NA/Ref 14 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0
Race/Ethnicity
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  White 677 84.3 84.3 84.3
Black 42 5.3 5.3 89.6
Hispanic 34 4.2 4.2 93.8
Other 41 5.1 5.1 98.8
DK/NA/Ref 9 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0
Income Recode
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Under $40k 225 28.1 28.1 281
$40k to $74k 214 26.7 26.7 54.8
$75k up 235 29.3 29.3 84.1
DK/NA/Ref 128 15.9 15.9 100.0




Total

803

100.0

100.0

Region/Media Market

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  MKE City 76 9.5 9.5 9.5
Rest of MKE 249 31.0 31.0 40.5
MSN 143 17.8 17.8 58.3
GB/A 150 18.7 18.7 77.0
Rest of state 185 23.0 23.0 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0
Region2/MKE,Wow,Media Market
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  MKE City 76 9.5 9.5 9.5
WOW Counties 95 11.8 11.8 21.3
Rest of MKE 154 19.2 19.2 40.5
MSN 143 17.8 17.8 58.3
GB/A 150 18.7 18.7 77.0
Rest of state 185 23.0 23.0 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0
region7/MKE,Wow,Media Market
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  MKE City 76 9.5 9.5 9.5
WOW Counties 95 11.8 11.8 21.3
Rest of MKE 154 19.2 19.2 40.5
MSN 143 17.8 17.8 58.3
GB/A 150 18.7 18.7 77.0




Lax/EC 74 9.2 9.2 86.1
MSP/DS/Wau 111 13.9 13.9 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0
dma8/Eight category Media Market
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  MKE City 76 9.5 9.5 9.5
WOW Counties 95 11.8 11.8 21.3
Rest of MKE 154 19.2 19.2 40.5
Dane Rock 93 11.6 11.6 52.1
Rest of MSN 49 6.2 6.2 58.3
Lax/EC 74 9.2 9.2 67.4
GB/A 150 18.7 18.7 86.1
Wau/MSP/DS 111 13.9 13.9 100.0
Total 803 100.0 100.0




